

No. 23-1103

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SAWTOOTH MOUNTAIN RANCH, LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, NFIB LEGAL
CENTER, AND OWNERS' COUNSEL OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY W. MCCOY
ROBERT H. THOMAS
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall
Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
JMcCoy@pacificlegal.org
RThomas@pacificlegal.org

DAVID C. McDONALD
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.
Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
DMcDonald@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, NFIB
Legal Center, and Owners' Counsel of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO CLARIFY AND, IF NECESSARY, OVERTURN THE HOLDING IN <i>BEGGERLY</i>	6
A. This Court Should Clarify Its Statement That the Quiet Title Act “Effectively Allows for Equitable Tolling”	6
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Misapplication of the Quiet Title Act’s Statute of Limitations Demonstrates Why This Court Should Overturn <i>Beggerly</i> and Hold That the Quiet Title Act Allows for Equitable Tolling.....	9
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO CLARIFY WHAT REMEDIES ARE AVAILABLE UNDER THE TAKINGS CLAUSE	13
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Review the Ranchers’ Takings Claim	14

B. This Court Regularly Exercises Jurisdiction Over Takings Cases Where No Monetary Relief Has Been Sought	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Comm’n</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	3
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997)	13, 16
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	9–11
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022)	10
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990)	8, 10
<i>Callender v. Marsh</i> , 18 Mass. 418 (1823)	15
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	1, 5, 13, 17
<i>Dep’t of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural</i> <i>Hous. Serv. v. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024)	12
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	13, 16
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env.</i> <i>Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 60 (1979)	5, 13, 17–18

<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	5, 17–18
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	13, 16
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	6, 11
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1970)	5, 13, 16–18
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	1, 5, 14–15, 18–19
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	1, 3
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	5, 13, 16
<i>Mowrer v. United States Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 14 F.4th 723 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017)	1
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1, 13, 16
<i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	12
<i>Pakdel v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 594 U.S. 474 (2021)	1

<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	13
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	4, 6–11, 13
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	14
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023)	1, 8

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V	5, 14–16, 18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	12

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 460aa	15
28 U.S.C. § 1346(f)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1491	14, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2409a	4, 6–13
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(g)	4

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup.Ct. R. 37.6	1

Other Authorities

54 C.J.S. <i>Limitations of Actions</i> § 136 (2023).....	4
Ely, James W., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (2d ed. 1998).....	2
Petitioner’s Brief, <i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998) (No. 97-731)	7
S. Rep. No. 92-575 (1971)	4, 7, 11
